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Packable radiopaque direct restorative for anterior 
and posterior

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE is a newly developed packable type 
enhanced general purpose restorative glass ionomer with higher translucency.

INTENDED PURPOSE
(Intended purpose)
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE is intended to be used for restorations in 
deciduous and permanent teeth.

(Intended patient population)
From child to adult

(Clinical benefit)
For direct, tooth-colored restorations in anterior and posterior teeth

INDICATIONS FOR USE
	¾Restoration of deciduous teeth
	¾Non-load bearing Class I and Class II restorations in permanent teeth
	¾Restoration of Class III and Class V cavities and wedge shaped defects
	¾Core build-up

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
1.	Do not use this product if a patient or an operator is known to be allergic to 

this product or any of the material’s ingredients.
2.	If any inflammation or other allergic reactions occur on either the patient or 

operator while using this product, immediately discontinue use and seek 
medical advice.

3.	Use medical (dental) gloves and protective glasses to avoid sensitization 
to this product. In case of accidental contact with oral soft tissue or skin, 
immediately blot with alcohol moistened cotton ball, and rinse with plenty of 
water. In case of contact with eyes, immediately flush the eyes with plenty of 
water and seek medical advice.

4.	In case any serious health hazards occur on a patient or an operator by use 
of this product, please report to local competent authority, our local distributor 
and sales company. Contact information on our sales companies is available 
on www.shofu.com.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
A. Filling
A-1.	Cleaning of tooth surface 

Thoroughly clean the tooth surface to remove plaque.
A-2.	Shade selection 

Select one shade optimal for the patient.
A-3.	Cavity preparation 

Prepare the cavity following the standard method.
A-4.	Isolation 

Use a rubber dam etc., to isolate the restoration site.
A-5.	Pulp protection 

In the case of the pulp exposure or deep cavities with close proximity to 
pulp, cap the pulp with calcium hydroxide etc.

A-6.	Tooth surface treatment 
Rinse the prepared cavity with water and dry. Use cavity cleaning agent 
(e.g., TOOTH CONDITIONER) as necessary.

	¾Do not use phosphoric acid agent for tooth surface treatment since bond 
strength to the tooth structure may be impaired.
	¾Do not overdry the cavity after cavity preparation since bond strength to 
the tooth structure may be impaired. 
	¾Do not apply desensitizer and/or silver diamine fluoride to the restoration 
area since bond strength to the tooth structure may be impaired.

A-7.	 Mixing 
Take out a capsule from the aluminum bag right before mixing. 
Depress the plunger firmly against the hard, flat surface of a desk etc., to 
insert the plunger fully into the capsule body to release the liquid. 
Then immediately set the capsule in the capsule mixer (≥ 4,000 rpm ) and 
mix for 10 sec. 
Remove the capsule from the capsule mixer immediately after mixing and 
load it into a commercially available applier.

Mixing time 10’’

Working time (23 °C/73 °F) 2’ 30’’ from the start of mixing

Working time (37 °C/99 °F) 1’ 30’’ from the start of mixing

Setting time* (37 °C/99 °F) 2’ 20’’ from the end of mixing

*Measurement is performed in compliance with ISO 9917-1.
	¾When using the RotoMixTM rotating mixer (Solventum), set the mixing time 
at 9 sec (including 3 sec of centrifugation time).
	¾Minimum deliverable volume per capsule: 0.17 mL

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE 	¾Use caution when the room temperature is higher than 23 °C/73 °F for it 
shortens working time.

A-8.	Filling 
Immediately after the mixing, dispense the cement mixture directly into 
the prepared cavity that has previously been rinsed with water and dried, 
then create the intended shape. When the cement mixture loses luster, 
apply cocoa butter, varnish, or light-cured resin coat (e.g., COAT-IT) to the 
restored area.

	¾When restored area cannot be protected from moisture completely, the 
surface of the set material might become whitish after contouring. Thus, 
apply the material oversized by about 0.5 mm.
	¾After clicking the applier’s handle twice, the cement mixture will be 
pushed out into the capsule’s nozzle during the third or fourth click. 
Therefore, it is recommended to click slowly from the third time onwards.
	¾Avoid applying excessive force when extruding the cement mixture from 
the capsule.

A-9.	Contouring and polishing 
Perform contouring and polishing under running water after about 2 min 
30 sec from the start of mixing cement. Airdry the restoration surface 
immediately after polishing, then reapply cocoa butter, varnish or light-
cured resin coat (e.g., COAT-IT).

B. Core build-up
B-1.	Tooth abutment preparation 

Prepare the tooth abutment following the standard method. Perform 
isolation, pulp protection, tooth surface treatment and preparation of 
cement mixture following the instructions under A-4 through A-7 above.

B-2.	Core build-up 
Build up the core following the standard method. Then apply cocoa butter 
when the cement mixture loses luster.

B-3.	Abutment preparation 
Prepare the abutment following the standard method.

(Notes)
	¾Capsules are intended for a single use only. Do not reuse.
	¾Do not click the capsule with an applicator before mixing.
	¾Press the plunger into the capsule body right before mixing and fill the mixture 
promptly after mixing.
	¾Use all the dispensed material only for one patient to avoid cross-infection.
	¾ To avoid incomplete insertion of the plunger, do not press the plunger with 
fingers alone.
	¾ Follow the instructions for use of each dental material, instrument, or 
equipment to be used in conjunction with this product.
	¾Do not use this product for any purposes other than specifically outlined in 
these instructions for use.
	¾ This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.

POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS/RESIDUAL RISKS
There are no known side effects and residual risks to date.

COMPOSITION
Powder

Composition % by weight

Fluoroaluminosilicate glass > 95

Others < 5

Liquid

Composition % by weight

Copolymer of acrylic acid and tricarboxylic acid 40-50

Water 45-55

Tartaric acid < 10

SHADES
A2, A3, A3.5

STORAGE
	¾Store at 1-23 °C/34-73 °F.
	¾Avoid high temperatures and high humidity.
	¾Keep away from direct sunlight.
	¾Keep a capsule in the aluminum bag until just before use.

DISPOSAL
Dispose the contents and containers in accordance with relevant local and 
national regulations.

CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a dental professional.

Location of the symbols glossary: https://www.shofu.com/en/symbols_glossary/

Condensable radiopaco para restauraciones directas 
en el sector anterior y posterior

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE es un nuevo ionómero de vidrio 
condensable con una translucidez superior de uso universal para 
restauraciones.

FINALIDAD PREVISTA
(Finalidad prevista)
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE está diseñado para el uso en restauraciones 
de dientes de leche y definitivos.

(Grupo de pacientes previsto)
Desde niños hasta adultos

(Ventaja clínica)
Para restauraciones directas de color dental en los sectores anterior y posterior

INDICACIONES DE USO
	¾Restauración de dientes de leche
	¾Restauraciones de clase I y clase II sin carga en dientes definitivos
	¾Restauraciones de cavidades de clase III y clase V y de defectos con forma 
de cuña
	¾Reconstrucción de muñones

PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS
1.	No usar este producto si se tiene constancia de que el paciente o el operador 

es alérgico a este producto o a cualquiera de sus ingredientes.
2.	Si se produce inflamación u otra reacción alérgica en el paciente 

o el profesional dental durante el uso de este producto, interrumpir 
inmediatamente el uso y acudir al médico.

3.	Usar guantes médicos (dentales) y gafas protectoras para evitar la 
sensibilización al producto. En caso de contacto accidental con los tejidos 
blandos orales o la piel, limpiar inmediatamente con una bolita de algodón 
humedecida en alcohol y lavar con abundante agua. En caso de contacto con 
los ojos, lavarlos inmediatamente con abundante agua y acudir al médico.

4.	Si se produce un peligro importante para la salud del paciente o del dentista 
por el uso de este producto, notificar a la autoridad local competente, a 
nuestro distribuidor local y a la empresa de ventas. La información de 
contacto de nuestras empresas de ventas está disponible en www.shofu.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
A. Obturación
A-1.	Limpieza de la superficie del diente 

Limpiar a fondo la superficie del diente para eliminar la placa bacteriana.
A-2.	Selección del tono 

Seleccionar un tono que sea óptimo para el paciente.
A-3.	Preparación de la cavidad 

Preparar la cavidad conforme al método habitual.
A-4.	Aislamiento 

Usar un dique de goma, etc. para aislar la zona de la restauración.
A-5.	Protección de la pulpa 

Si la pulpa está expuesta o las cavidades son profundas y están muy cerca 
de la pulpa, proteger la pulpa con hidróxido de calcio, etc.

A-6.	Tratamiento de la superficie dental 
Aclarar la cavidad preparada con agua y secar. Usar un agente para 
la limpieza de cavidades (p. ej., TOOTH CONDITIONER) según sea 
necesario.

	¾No usar un agente de ácido fosfórico para el tratamiento de la superficie 
dental, porque esto podría afectar a la fuerza de adhesión a la estructura 
del diente.
	¾No secar en exceso la cavidad después de su preparación, porque esto 
podría afectar a la fuerza de adhesión a la estructura del diente. 
	¾No aplicar desensibilizador o fluoruro diamino de plata a la zona de 
la restauración, ya que podría perjudicar la fuerza de adhesión a la 
estructura del diente.

A-7.	 Mezcla 
Extraer una cápsula de la bolsa de aluminio inmediatamente antes de 
realizar la mezcla.
Hacer descender el émbolo con firmeza presionando contra la superficie 
dura y plana de una mesa etc. para introducir el émbolo en el cuerpo de la 
cápsula por completo a fin de liberar el líquido.
Inmediatamente después, dejar la cápsula en la mezcladora (≥ 4000 r. p. m.) 
y mezclar durante 10 s.
Sacar la cápsula de la mezcladora de cápsulas inmediatamente después 
de terminar la mezcla y cargarla en un aplicador convencional.

LEER CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE USAR

Tiempo de mezcla 10’’

Tiempo de procesamiento (23 °C) 2’ 30’’ desde el inicio de la 
mezcla

Tiempo de procesamiento (37 °C) 1’ 30’’ desde el inicio de la 
mezcla

Tiempo de fraguado* (37 °C) 2’ 20’’ desde el final de la 
mezcla

* La medición se hace conforme a ISO 9917-1.
	¾Cuando se use la mezcladora rotatoria RotoMixTM (Solventum), ajustar el 
tiempo de mezcla a 9 s (incluidos 3 s de centrifugación).
	¾Volumen mínimo aplicable por cápsula: 0,17 ml
	¾ Tener cuidado cuando la temperatura de la estancia sea superior a 23 °C, 
porque esto acorta el tiempo de procesamiento.

A-8.	Obturación 
Justo después de la mezcla, dispensar el cemento directamente en la 
cavidad preparada y aclarada con agua y secada. A continuación, crear la 
forma prevista. Si la mezcla de cemento pierde brillo, aplicar cocoa butter, 
barniz o una capa de resina fotopolimerizada (p. ej., COAT-IT) en la zona 
restaurada.

	¾Si el área restaurada no puede protegerse por completo de la humedad, 
la superficie del material curado puede volverse blanquecina tras el 
contorneado. En este caso, aplicar el material sobredimensionado unos 
0,5 mm.
	¾Al hacer dos clics en el agarre del aplicador, la mezcla de cemento se 
expulsa a la boquilla de la cápsula durante el tercer o cuarto clic. Por lo 
tanto, se recomienda hacer clic despacio a partir de la tercera vez.
	¾Evitar aplicar una fuerza excesiva al extrudir la mezcla de cemento de 
la cápsula.

A-9.	Contorneado y pulido 
Hacer el contorneado y el pulido bajo el chorro de agua corriente 
transcurridos unos 2 min 30 s desde el inicio de la mezcla del cemento. 
Secar inmediatamente con aire la superficie de la restauración después 
del pulido y aplicar de nuevo cocoa butter, barniz o una capa de resina 
fotopolimerizada (p. ej., COAT-IT).

B. Reconstrucción del muñón
B-1.	Preparación del pilar del diente 

Preparar el pilar del diente conforme al método habitual. Hacer el 
aislamiento, la protección pulpar, el tratamiento de la superficie dental y la 
preparación de la mezcla del cemento siguiendo las instrucciones de A-4 
a A-7 arriba.

B-2.	Reconstrucción de muñones 
Reconstruir el muñón conforme al método habitual. Después, aplicar cocoa 
butter cuando la mezcla de cemento pierda brillo.

B-3.	Preparación del pilar 
Preparar el pilar conforme al método habitual.

(Notas)
	¾ Las cápsulas están previstas para un solo uso. No reutilizar.
	¾No hacer clic en una cápsula con el aplicador antes de la mezcla.
	¾Apretar el émbolo para que entre en el cuerpo de la cápsula justo antes de 
realizar la mezcla y rellenar con la mezcla sin demora en cuanto esté lista.
	¾Use todo el material dispensado en un solo paciente para evitar la 
contaminación cruzada.
	¾Para evitar la inserción incompleta del émbolo, no presionarlo solo con los 
dedos.
	¾Seguir las instrucciones de uso de cada material, instrumento o equipo dental 
que vaya a utilizarse junto con este producto.
	¾No usar este producto para propósitos que no estén especificados en estas 
instrucciones de uso.
	¾Este producto está previsto para ser utilizado exclusivamente por 
profesionales dentales.

POSIBLES EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS / RIESGOS RESIDUALES
Hasta la fecha no se conocen efectos secundarios ni riesgos residuales.

COMPOSICIÓN
Polvo

Composición % en peso

Vidrio de fluoroaluminosilicato > 95

Otros < 5

Líquido

Composición % en peso

Copolímero de ácido acrílico y ácido tricarboxílico 40-50

Agua 45-55

Ácido tartárico < 10

TONOS
A2, A3, A3.5

ALMACENAMIENTO
	¾Guardar a 1-23 °C.
	¾Evitar las temperaturas y la humedad altas.
	¾Mantener alejado de la luz directa del sol.
	¾Conservar la cápsula en la bolsa de aluminio hasta inmediatamente antes 
de su uso.

ELIMINACIÓN
Eliminar el contenido y los contenedores de acuerdo con las normas locales y 
nacionales pertinentes.

Verre ionomère radio opaque foulable pour 
restauration directe sur antérieures et postérieures

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE est un matériau de restauration 
condensable au verre ionomère polyvalent, amélioré, récemment développé et 
présentant une translucidité supérieure.

DESTINATION
(Destination)
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE est à utiliser pour la restauration des dents 
de lait et des dents définitives.

(Population de patients visée)
Pour l’enfant et l’adulte

(Bénéfice clinique)
Pour la restauration directe des dents antérieures et postérieures dans une 
teinte d’aspect naturel

INDICATIONS
	¾Restauration des dents de lait
	¾Restaurations de classe I et de classe II des dents définitives non portantes
	¾Restauration des cavités de classe III et de classe V et des défauts 
cunéiformes
	¾ Faux moignon

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE
1.	Ne pas utiliser ce produit si un patient ou un opérateur est notoirement 

allergique à ce matériau ou à l’un de ses ingrédients.
2.	En cas de réaction inflammatoire ou de toute autre réaction allergique chez 

le patient ou l’opérateur pendant l’utilisation de ce produit, interrompre 
immédiatement l’utilisation du produit et demander un avis médical.

3.	Utiliser des gants médicaux (à usage dentaire) et des lunettes de protection 
pour éviter la sensibilisation à ce produit. En cas de contact accidentel avec 
les tissus mous buccaux ou la peau, nettoyer immédiatement avec un tampon 
de coton hydrophile imprégné d’alcool, puis rincer abondamment à l’eau. En 
cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment les 
yeux à l’eau et demander un avis médical.

4.	En cas de problème de santé grave touchant un patient ou un opérateur en 
lien avec l’utilisation de ce produit, il convient de le signaler aux autorités 
compétentes locales, à notre revendeur local ainsi qu’à la société de 
distribution. Les coordonnées de nos sociétés de distribution sont disponibles 
sur www.shofu.com.

MODE D’EMPLOI
A. Obturation
A-1.	Nettoyage de la surface de la dent 

Bien nettoyer la surface de la dent pour éliminer la plaque dentaire.
A-2.	Choix de la teinte 

Sélectionner une teinte optimale pour le patient.
A-3.	Préparation de la cavité 

Préparer la cavité selon la méthode habituelle.
A-4.	Isolation 

Utiliser une digue en caoutchouc, par exemple, pour isoler le site à 
restaurer.

A-5.	Protection de la pulpe 
En cas d’exposition de la pulpe ou en présence de cavités profondes à 
proximité de la pulpe, coiffer cette dernière avec de l’hydroxyde de calcium, 
par exemple.

A-6.	Traitement de la surface de la dent 
Rincer la cavité préparée à l’eau puis la sécher. Utiliser, le cas échéant, un 
agent nettoyant pour cavités (p. ex. TOOTH CONDITIONER).

	¾Ne pas utiliser d’agent à base d’acide phosphorique pour le traitement de 
la surface dentaire car cela risquerait d’altérer le pouvoir d’adhésion sur la 
structure dentaire.
	¾Ne pas sécher excessivement la cavité après sa préparation car cela 
risquerait d’altérer le pouvoir d’adhésion sur la structure dentaire. 
	¾Ne pas appliquer de désensibilisateur et/ou de fluorure de diamine 
d’argent sur la zone à restaurer car cela risque d’altérer le pouvoir 
d’adhésion sur la structure dentaire.

A-7.	 Mélange 
Retirer une capsule du sachet en aluminium juste avant le mélange.
En prenant appui sur une surface plane et dure, p. ex. un plan de travail, 
enfoncer fermement et entièrement le piston dans le corps de la capsule 
pour libérer le liquide.
Insérer ensuite immédiatement la capsule dans le malaxeur (≥ 4 000 tr/min) et 
mélanger pendant 10 s.
Retirer la capsule du malaxeur immédiatement après le mélange et la 
placer sur un applicateur disponible sur le marché.

Temps de mélange 10’’

Temps de travail (à 23 °C) 2’30’’ à partir du début du mélange

Temps de travail (à 37 °C) 1’30’’ à partir du début du mélange

Temps de prise* (à 37 °C) 2’20’’ à partir de la fin du mélange

*Les mesures sont réalisées conformément à la norme ISO 9917-1.
	¾ Lors de l’utilisation du malaxeur rotatif RotoMixTM (Solventum), régler le 
temps de mélange sur 9 s (dont 3 s pour la centrifugation).
	¾Volume minimal applicable par capsule : 0,17 ml
	¾Des précautions sont nécessaires lorsque la température ambiante est 
supérieure à 23 °C car le temps de travail s’en trouve raccourci.

A-8.	Obturation 
Immédiatement après le mélange, appliquer le mélange de ciment 
directement dans la cavité préparée qui a préalablement été rincée à 
l’eau et séchée, puis lui donner la forme souhaitée. Lorsque le mélange 
de ciment perd son brillant, appliquer du beurre de cacao, un vernis ou 
une couche de résine photopolymérisable (p. ex. COAT-IT) sur la zone 
restaurée.

	¾S’il n’est pas possible de protéger complètement la zone restaurée 
contre l’humidité, la surface du matériau durci risque de devenir 
blanchâtre après la définition des contours. Appliquer par conséquent le 
matériau en débordant d’environ 0,5 mm.
	¾Après avoir actionné la gâchette de l’applicateur deux fois, le mélange 
de ciment sera expulsé dans l’embout de la capsule à la troisième ou 
quatrième activation. Il est donc recommandé de l’actionner lentement à 
partir de la troisième activation.

A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT USAGE 	¾Éviter de trop forcer lors de l’expulsion du mélange de ciment hors de 
la capsule.

A-9.	Définition des contours et polissage 
Procéder à la définition des contours et au polissage sous eau courante 
environ 2 min et 30 s après le début du mélange du ciment. Sécher la 
surface de la restauration à l’air immédiatement après le polissage, puis 
appliquer de nouveau du beurre de cacao, un vernis ou une couche de 
résine photopolymérisable (p. ex. COAT-IT).

B. Faux moignon
B-1.	Préparation de la dent pilier 

Préparer la dent pilier selon la méthode habituelle. Procéder à l’isolation, 
à la protection de la pulpe, au traitement de la surface de la dent et à la 
préparation du mélange de ciment en suivant les instructions de A-4 à A-7 
ci-dessus.

B-2.	Faux moignon 
Réaliser le faux moignon selon la méthode habituelle. Appliquer ensuite du 
beurre de cacao lorsque le mélange perd son brillant.

B-3.	Préparation du pilier 
Préparer le pilier selon la méthode habituelle.

(Remarques)
	¾ Les capsules sont à usage unique. Ne pas les réutiliser.
	¾Ne pas actionner une capsule avec un applicateur avant le mélange.
	¾Enfoncer le piston dans le corps de la capsule juste avant le mélange et 
appliquer rapidement le matériau après son mélange.
	¾Utiliser tout le matériau extrait du récipient pour un même patient de manière 
à éviter les infections croisées.
	¾Pour éviter l’enfoncement incomplet du piston, ne pas l’enfoncer avec les 
doigts uniquement.
	¾Suivre le mode d’emploi de chaque matériau, instrument ou matériel dentaire 
à utiliser avec ce produit.
	¾Ne pas utiliser ce produit à d’autres fins que celles spécifiquement 
mentionnées dans ce mode d’emploi.
	¾Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à une utilisation par des professionnels 
dentaires.

EFFETS SECONDAIRES POSSIBLES/RISQUES RÉSIDUELS
Aucun effet indésirable ni risque résiduel n’est connu à ce jour.

COMPOSITION
Poudre

Composition % en poids

Verre fluoroaluminosilicate > 95

Divers < 5

Liquide

Composition % en poids

Copolymère d’acide acrylique et d’acide tricarboxylique 40-50

Eau 45-55

Acide tartrique < 10

TEINTES
A2, A3, A3.5

STOCKAGE
	¾Stocker à 1-23 °C.
	¾Éviter les températures et les taux d’humidité élevés.
	¾ Tenir à l’abri du rayonnement solaire direct.
	¾ Laisser la capsule dans le sachet en aluminium et ne l’en sortir 
qu’immédiatement avant son utilisation.

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer le contenu et les contenants conformément aux réglementations 
locales et nationales applicables.

Restauração direta compactável radiopaca para 
anterior e posterior

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE é um tipo recentemente desenvolvido de 
ionómero de vidro evoluído compactável de aplicação geral para restaurações 
com maior translucidez.

FINALIDADE PREVISTA
(finalidade prevista)
GlasIonomer FX ULTRA CAPSULE destina-se a ser usado em restaurações de 
dentes decíduos e permanentes.

(população de pacientes prevista)
De pacientes pediátricos a adultos

(vantagem clínica)
Para restaurações diretas, na cor do dente, em dentes anteriores e posteriores

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
	¾Restauração de dentes decíduos
	¾Restaurações não-portantes de categoria I e categoria II em dentes permanentes
	¾Restauração de cavidades de classe III e classe V e defeitos em forma de 
cunha
	¾Reconstrução do falso coto

PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS
1.	Não usar este produto se o paciente ou operador for alérgico ao produto ou a 

qualquer um dos ingredientes do material.
2.	Se qualquer inflamação ou outras reações alérgicas ocorrerem no paciente 

ou no operador ao usar este produto, interromper imediatamente a sua 
utilização e procurar assistência médica.

3.	Usar luvas médicas (dentárias) e óculos de proteção para evitar a 
sensibilização ao produto. Em caso de contacto acidental com tecido mole 

LER COM ATENÇÃO ANTES DE USAR



oral ou pele, secar imediatamente com uma bola de algodão humedecida 
com álcool e enxaguar com água abundante. Em caso de contacto com 
os olhos, lavar imediatamente os olhos com água abundante e procurar 
assistência médica.

4.	Caso haja riscos graves para a saúde de um paciente ou operador durante 
a utilização deste produto, informe a autoridade competente local, o nosso 
distribuidor local e a empresa de vendas. As informações de contacto das 
nossas empresas de vendas estão disponíveis em www.shofu.com.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
A. Preenchimento
A-1.	Limpeza da superfície do dente 

Limpar completamente a superfície do dente para remover a placa.
A-2.	Seleção da tonalidade 

Selecionar uma tonalidade ideal para o paciente.
A-3.	Preparação da cavidade 

Preparar a cavidade de acordo com o método standard.
A-4.	Isolamento 

Usar um dique de borracha ou algo semelhante para isolar o local da 
restauração.

A-5.	Proteção da polpa 
No caso de exposição da polpa ou de cavidades profundas muito próximas 
da polpa, cobrir a polpa com hidróxido de cálcio, etc.

A-6.	Tratamento da superfície do dente 
Lavar a cavidade preparada com água e secar. Usar agente de limpeza de 
cavidades (p. ex., TOOTH CONDITIONER), conforme for necessário.

	¾Não usar agente de ácido fosfórico para o tratamento da superfície do 
dente, dado que pode prejudicar a resistência de ligação à estrutura do 
dente.
	¾Não secar excessivamente a cavidade depois de a preparar, dado que 
isso pode prejudicar a resistência de ligação à estrutura do dente. 
	¾Não aplicar dessensibilizador e/ou fluoreto de diamina de prata na área 
da restauração, dado que pode prejudicar a resistência de ligação à 
estrutura do dente.

A-7.	 Mistura 
Retirar uma cápsula da bolsa de alumínio imediatamente antes da mistura.
Empurrar com firmeza o êmbolo contra a superfície dura e plana de uma 
secretária, etc., para o inserir completamente no corpo da cápsula para 
soltar o líquido.
Colocar imediatamente a cápsula no misturador de cápsulas (≥ 4000 rpm) e 
misturar durante 10 segundos.
Remover a cápsula do misturador de cápsulas imediatamente após a 
mistura e carregá-la num aplicador disponível no mercado.

Tempo de mistura 10"

Tempo de processamento (23 °C) 2' 30" Desde o início da mistura

Tempo de processamento (37 °C) 1' 30" Desde o início da mistura

Tempo de presa* (37 °C) 2' 20" Desde o fim da mistura

*A medição é realizada em conformidade com a norma ISO 9917-1.
	¾Ao usar a misturadora rotatória de cápsulas RotoMixTM (Solventum), 
definir o tempo de mistura para 9 s (incluindo 3 s de tempo de 
centrifugação).
	¾Volume mínimo dispensável por cápsula: 0,17 ml
	¾Cuidado se a temperatura ambiente for superior a 23 °C, dado que isso 
encurta o tempo de processamento.

A-8.	Preenchimento 
Logo a seguir à mistura, dispensar a mistura de cimento diretamente na 
cavidade preparada, previamente enxaguada com água e seca, e depois 
criar a forma pretendida. Se a mistura de cimento perder o brilho, aplicar 
manteiga de cacau, verniz ou revestimento de resina fotopolimerizável (p. 
ex., COAT-IT) na área restaurada.

	¾Se não for possível proteger integralmente a área restaurada contra 
a humidade, a superfície do material com presa formada pode ficar 
esbranquiçada após definir os contornos. Assim, aplicar cerca de 
0,5 mm de material a mais.
	¾Ao segundo clique do manípulo do aplicador, a mistura de cimento é 
empurrada para fora, entrando no bico da cápsula ao terceiro ou quarto 
clique. Por isso, é recomendável fazer clique lentamente a partir da 
terceira vez.
	¾Evitar a aplicação de força excessiva ao extrudir a mistura de cimento 
da cápsula.

A-9.	Definição dos contornos e polimento 
Realizar o contorno e o polimento sob água corrente após cerca de 
2 minutos e 30 s a partir do início da mistura do cimento. Secar a superfície 
da restauração com ar logo a seguir ao polimento e repetir a aplicação de 
manteiga de cacau, verniz ou revestimento de resina fotopolimerizável  
(p. ex., COAT-IT).

B. Reconstrução do falso coto
B-1.	Preparação de um dente para pilar 

Preparar o dente para pilar de acordo com o método standard. Realizar 
o isolamento, a proteção da polpa, o tratamento da superfície do dente 
e a preparação da mistura de cimento seguindo as instruções de A-4 a 
A-7 acima.

B-2.	Reconstrução do falso coto 
Reconstruir o falso coto de acordo com o método standard. Se a mistura 
de cimento perder o brilho, aplicar manteiga de cacau.

B-3.	Preparação do pilar 
Preparar o pilar de acordo com o método standard.

(Notas)
	¾As cápsulas são descartáveis. Não reutilizar.
	¾Não perfurar a cápsula com o aplicador antes da mistura.
	¾Pressionar o êmbolo para dentro do corpo da cápsula mesmo antes da 
mistura e preencher com a mistura logo depois de misturar.
	¾Usar todo o material dispensado apenas num paciente para evitar infeção 
cruzada.
	¾Para evitar a inserção incompleta do êmbolo, não o empurrar só com os 
dedos.
	¾Seguir as instruções de uso de cada material, instrumento ou equipamento 
dentário a usar juntamente com este produto.
	¾Não usar este produto para outros fins não especificamente descritos nestas 
instruções de uso.
	¾Este produto destina-se apenas a ser usado por profissionais da área 
odontológica.

POSSÍVEIS EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS/RISCOS RESIDUAIS
Até à data, não são conhecidos efeitos secundários nem riscos residuais.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Pó

Composição % por peso

Vidro de fluoroaluminossilicatos > 95

Outros < 5

Líquido

Composição % por peso

Copolímero de ácido acrílico e de ácido tricarboxílico 40-50

Água 45-55

Ácido tartárico < 10

TONALIDADES
A2, A3, A3.5

ARMAZENAMENTO
	¾Armazenar a 1-23 °C.
	¾Evitar temperaturas e humidade altas.
	¾Manter afastado da luz solar direta.
	¾Manter uma cápsula na bolsa de alumínio até ao momento da utilização.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Eliminar o conteúdo e os recipientes de acordo com os regulamentos locais e 
nacionais aplicáveis.


